

No. 16,671 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

GEORGE NAVAL,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

LYNN J. GILLARD,

United States Attorney,

JOHN KAPLAN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

422 Post Office Building,

Seventh and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 16 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	1
Questions presented	2
Argument	2
I. The prosecution's evidence was sufficient to convict	2
II. Appellant has waived any possible error in the denial of his bill of particulars	5
III. The telephone conversation complained of was admis- sible	6
IV. The judge's instruction was correct	8

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Barcott v. United States, 169 F.2d 929, 931 (C.A.9th) cert. denied 336 U.S. 912	3
Bell v. United States, 185 F.2d 302, 308 (C.A.4th)	3
Bunn v. United States, 260 F.2d 313	5
C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co. v. United States, 197 F.2d 489, 491 (C.A.9th)	4
Gage v. United States, 167 F.2d 122, 124 (C.A.9th)	4
Gendelman v. United States, 191 F.2d 993 (C.A.9th)	3, 4
Henderson v. United States, 143 F.2d 681 (C.A.9th)	3, 4
Higgins v. United States, 160 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1947) ...	5
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 140	8
Macaboy v. United States, 160 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1947) ...	5
Morton v. U. S., 60 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1932)	7

	Pages
Norwitt v. United States, 195 F.2d 127 (C.A.9th)	3, 4
Ottida, et al. v. Harriman National Bank, 24 N.Y.S.2d 63 (1940)	7
Pasadena Research Laboratories v. United States, 169 F.2d 375 (C.A.9th) certiorari denied, 335 U.S. 853, 69 S.Ct. 83	3, 4
Quong v. United States, 160 F.2d 251 (D.C. Cir. 1947)	5
United States v. Gernie, 252 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1958)	5
United States v. Pinna, 229 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1956)	5
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Company, 310 U.S. 150, 254	4
Wach v. U. S., 212 F.2d 520, 525 (8th Cir. 1954)	7

Codes

United States Code:	
Title 21, Section 174	1
Title 28, Section 1291	1

Regulations

Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed. 1940), Volume IX, Section 2497, p. 324	4
---	---

No. 16,671
